

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 02-102

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR THE
ORIGINAL INTENT OF THE CONSTITUTION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

**JORDAN W. LORENCE
JOSHUA W. CARDEN
ALLIANCE DEFENSE
FUND
15333 N. Pima Road
Suite 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020**

**MICHAEL P. FARRIS*
CENTER FOR THE
ORIGINAL INTENT OF
THE CONSTITUTION
P.O. Box 1776
Purcellville, VA 20134
(540) 338-1776**

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS IN THIS CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

I. THE HISTORIC AUTHORITY OF THE STATES TO
CRIMINALIZE SODOMY IS WELL-SETTLED.....3

 A. Proscriptions Against Sodomy Have Deep
 Religious, Political, and Legal Roots.....6

 B. The History of State Legislation Reveals That Same-
 Sex Sodomy Was Uniformly Condemned.....10

 C. The Records of Appellate Courts Do Not Support
 the Claim That the States Avoided Prosecuting or
 Condemning Same-Sex Sodomy14

 D. *Amici* for Petitioners Confuse a General Rule of
 Evidence with a Constitutional Right18

 E. Nothing in the History or Text of the Equal
 Protection Clause Supports a Different Result from
 This Court’s Due Process Clause Decision in
 Bowers v. Hardwick20

II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE ORIGINAL
INTENT OF THE FRAMERS AND DECLINE
PETITIONERS’ INVITATION TO LEGISLATE
FROM THE BENCH24

A. In a Republic, Laws Are Created Only by Legislatures	24
B. Legislative Trends Do Not Create New Constitutional Rights	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 20 Tex.App. 312 (1886).....	19
<i>Ausman v. Veal</i> , 10 Ind. 355 (May Term 1858).....	13
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	4
<i>Bartholomew v. Illinois</i> , 104 Ill. 601 (1882)	16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	2, 3, 23, 28, 29
<i>Central State University v. American Ass'n of University Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999).....	22
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>Coburn v. Harvey</i> , 18 Wis. 147 (January Term 1864)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Poindexter</i> , 118 S.W. 943 (Ky.App. 1909)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Snow</i> , 111 Mass. 411 (1873)	19

<i>Cross v. State</i> , 17 Tex. Ct. App. 476, 1885 WL 6739 (1885).....	24
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	27
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 769 (2003).....	4
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 1 Ohio C.D. 261, 1886 WL 2557 (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1886).....	20
<i>Gray v. People</i> , 26 Ill. 344 (1861)	17
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 46 S.E. 876 (Ga. 1904).....	16
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 156 Tenn. 359 (1912).....	19
<i>Honselman v. People</i> , 48 N.E. 304 (Ill. 1897).....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 24 Tenn. 142 (1844).....	16
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers Union v. Denver Milk Producers Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 809 (1948).....	28

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 101 S.W. 1012 (Tex. Crim. App. 1907).....	19
<i>Kelly v. People</i> , 61 N.E. 425 (Ill. 1901).....	16
<i>Medis v. State</i> , 11 S.W. 112 (Tex.Ct.App. 1889).....	17, 18
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 17 Tex. Ct. App. 452 (1885).....	17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	21
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	21
<i>People v. Deschessere</i> , 74 N. Y. Supp. 761 (1902).....	18
<i>People v. Hickey</i> , 41 P. 1027 (Cal. 1895).....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 59 Cal. 397, 398 (1881).....	15
<i>Republic of Hawaii v. Edwards</i> , 11 Haw. 571 (1898).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	23

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	27, 28
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Stafford's Case</i> , 12 Co. Rep. 36, 77 Eng. 1318 (1607)	6
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 122 P. 868 (Nev. 1912).....	18
<i>State v. Gage</i> , 116 N.W. 596 (Iowa 1908).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Hull</i> , 26 Iowa 292 (1868).....	19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 234 S.W. 32 (Ark. 1921).....	15
<i>Sweenie v. Nebraska</i> , 80 N.W. 815 (Neb. 1899).....	15
<i>Territory v. Mahaffrey</i> , 3 Mont. 112 (1878).....	19
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1997).....	28

<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	4
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26
Constitutions	Page
U.S. CONST., PMBL.	2
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
West Virginia Const., art. XI § 8 (1863).....	13
Statutes	Page
1 California, Statutes 1850, ch. 99, § 48.....	13
1 <i>Digest of Kentucky Statute Law</i> 36 § 8 (Littell & Swigert, eds., Frankfort, KY:Kendall & Russell, 1822)	13
1 <i>Mo. Rev. Stat.</i> , ch. 50, Art. VIII, 7 (1856)	14
1 <i>The Revised Statutes of the State of North Carolina</i> , Passed by the General Assembly at the Session of 1836-7 (enacted Oct. 16, 1749).....	9, 11
1 <i>Md. Code</i> , Art. 30 (1860).....	13, 14
2 <i>Digest of the Statute Laws of Kentucky of a Public and Permanent Nature</i> 1265 § 4 (Frankfort:Albert G. Hodgen, 1834).....	13

2 <i>Laws of New York 1777-1789</i> , ch. XXI (21) (enacted Feb. 14, 1787)	9, 11
2 <i>Statutes of South Carolina</i> (enacted Dec. 12, 1712)	9, 12
5 Eliz., ch. 17 (1562)	7
9 <i>Hennings Statutes of Virginia 1775-1778</i> , ch. V (5) § VI (enacted May 1776)	9, 12
25 Henry VIII, ch. 6 (1553)	7
<i>Acts and Laws of the State of Vt.</i> (1779)	14
<i>Acts of the General Assembly</i> , ch. DC (600) § 7 (New Jersey) (enacted March 18, 1796)	11, 12
<i>Act of Mar. 31, 1860, 32, Pub. L. 392, in 1 Digest of Statute Law of Pa. 1700-1903</i> , (Purdon 1905)	14
<i>Ala. Rev. Code</i> (1867)	13
<i>Ark. Stat.</i> , ch. 51, Art. IV (1858)	13
<i>The Code of Virginia. Second Edition, Including Legislation to the Year 1860</i> (enacted Mar. 19, 1860)	12
<i>Conn. Gen. Stat.</i> , Tit. 122, ch. 7 (1866)	13
<i>Del. Rev. Stat.</i> , ch. 131 (1893)	13
<i>A Digest of the Laws of New Jersey</i> 162 § 9 and 161 § 3 (enacted Apr. 16, 1846)	12, 13

<i>Fla. Rev. Stat.</i> , div. 5, (passed 1868) (1892).....	13
<i>Ill. Rev. Stat.</i> , div. 5, 49, 50 (1845).....	13
<i>La. Rev. Stat.</i> , Crimes and Offences (1856).....	13
<i>Laws of the State of Delaware 1797</i> , ch. 22a § 5 (enacted in 1719).....	11
<i>Laws of New Hampshire 1784-1792</i> , ch. 42 (enacted February 8, 1791).....	7, 9, 11, 12
<i>Laws of Ore., Crimes - Against Morality, etc.</i> , ch. 7, 655 (1874)..	14
<i>Laws of South Carolina 1868-1871</i> 175 (enacted Feb. 4, 1869) ...	12
<i>Maryland Laws, Thomas Sim Lee, Esq., Governor</i> , ch. LVII (57), art 10.....	11
<i>Mass. Gen. Stat.</i> , ch. 165 (1860).....	14
<i>Me. Rev. Stat.</i> , Tit. XII, ch. 160 (1840).....	13
<i>Mich. Rev. Stat.</i> , Tit. 30, ch. 158 (1846).....	14
<i>Minn. Stat.</i> , ch. 96 (1859)	14
<i>Miss. Rev. Code</i> , ch. 64, LII, Art. 238 (1857).....	14
<i>N.C. Rev. Code</i> , ch. 34, 6 (1855)	14
<i>Perpetual Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 1780-1789</i> , (enacted March 3, 1785)	7, 8, 11, 12

<i>Public Laws of New Hampshire June 1812 5-6 § 6 (enacted June 19, 1812)</i>	12, 13
<i>Public Laws of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, 1798, § 8</i>	9, 12
<i>Public Statute Laws Of The State of Connecticut, 1808 tit. LXVI (66), ch. 1 § 2 (enacted Dec. 1, 1642)</i>	7, 8, 11
<i>Revised Statutes of the State of New York (enacted Dec. 10, 1828)</i>	12
<i>R. I. Gen. Stat., ch. 232 (1872)</i>	14
<i>Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania, 1682-1801 vol. 13, (1682-1801), ch.. MDXVI (1516) (enacted Apr. 5, 1790)</i>	12
<i>Tenn. Code, ch. 8, Art. 1, 4843 (1858)</i>	14
<i>Tex. Rev. Stat., Tit. 10, ch. 5, Art. 342 (1887) (passed 1860)</i>	14
Secondary Authorities	Page
2 <i>The Journal of William Stephens 1743-1745 3</i> (E. Merton Coulter, ed., Athens, GA: Univ. of Georgia Press, 1958-59)	11
3 <i>Detailed Reports on the Salzburger Emigrants Who Settled in Americe. Edited by Samuel Urlsperger 314</i> (William H. Brown, trans., Athens,GA: Univ. of Georgia Press, 1972).....	11
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6, 7
The Bible, <i>Romans 1:26-27; Romans 9</i> (K.J.V.)	7, 8

The Bible, <i>Leviticus</i> 18:22 and 20:13	7, 8
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> 58-59 (1641).....	6
George Washington, <i>The Writings of Washington</i> , John C. Fitzpatrick, ed. (Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1932), Vol. XI, from General Orders at Valley Forge on March 14, 1778	10
James Wilson, 2 <i>The Works of James Wilson</i> (1967) (from lectures given in 1790 and 1791).....	10
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> (Prometheus Books 1986) (1690)	25, 26
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edmund Pendleton dated August 26, 1776.....	8
<i>The Journal of William Stephens 1743-1745</i> (E. Merton Coulter, ed., Athens, GA: Univ. of Georgia Press, 1958-59).....	11
(Justice) Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. REV. 375 (1985).....	27
(Justice) Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Speaking in a Judicial Voice</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1185, 1205 (1992)	27
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Writings</i> 756-57 (Merrill D. Peterson ed., Library Classics of the U.S. 1984).....	9
